AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & STAR SANITATION SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT for portable toilets, cleaning and moving
them as needed thru-out the Parks system along with pumping of the septic tank scrvices by
and between STAR SANITATION SERVICES, hereinafler “CONTRACTOR”, and the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
“County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase
the total amount of the AGREEMENT due to the original amount was not adequate for the
length of the agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following mamner: '

1. Section2,, “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not

exceed the sum of $95,000.” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County
to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $250,000°

2, Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGRREMENT.

3. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on July 01, 2012.

This space left blank intentionally

Star Sanitation Services
-Amendment #1 to Agreement
Page 1 of 2






IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below,

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTR

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Sig of Chair, President, or
Vice-President
- Seo t- 02w frsdl
Dated: Go - elice . frrsb f
Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fifeaf Provigiong:
Al

Deputy Auditod@ﬁn'oylér

By
Dated: (O’ ) 3 xﬁ (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ,
@s“ Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Approved as to Liability Provisions:
Printed Name and Tifle
Risk Management Dated:
Dated:
Approvid as to Faym,
e
VI —
Députy County Flounsel

Dated: Q/ Zz/ ! Lf’#—

¥INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be sct forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Star Sanitation Services
Amendment #1 to Agreement
Page 2 of 2






My 1500 X760

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(NOT TO EXCEED $100,000)

This Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”™) is made by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County™) and:
Star Sanitation Services

(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR™),

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of

this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:

Provide portable toilets, cleaning and moving them as needed thru out the Parks system along with pumping
of the septic tanks

2. PAYMENTS BY COUNTY. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $ 95,000

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 01,2012 to
June 30,2015 . unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This
Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing
last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs this Agreement,

4.  ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A  Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01, CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees, and
subcontraclors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, competent, and
appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not
employees of the County, or immediate family of an employee of the County.

5.02. CONTRACTOR, iis agents, employses, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this
Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be performed in
accordance with such licensing requirements.

5.03, CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR

PSA $100,600 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 10of8 Project ID; Star Sanitation Services
Terms: 07-01-12 - 06/30/15



shall not use County premises, propetty (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any
purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

6. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to
County. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services, The invoice shall
set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for
the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice as the County may require. The
Contract Administeator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such
other amount #s the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shail promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount
gertified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice,

6.02. CONTRACTOR shall not receive réimbursement. for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement,

7. TERMIN-ATION.

7.01. During the term of this Agreement, the County tay terminate the Agreement for any reason by
giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of
termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such termination, the
amount payable under this Agreément shall be réduced in proportion to the services provided pricr to the date of
termingtion. '

7.02. The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon
written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Cood cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the
required services af the time end in the manner provided under this Agreement. If County terminates this
Agreement for good ocause, the County may be rélieved of the payment of any consideration to
CONTRACTOR, and the County may proceed with the work in any manner which County deems proper, The
cost to the County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

8. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmiess the County of Monterey
(hereinafter “County”), its officers, agents and. employees from ary claim, liability, loss, injury or demage
arising out of, or in connection with, performarce of this Agreement by Contractor and/or its agents, employees
or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury or damage.caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of
personnel employed by the County. It is the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest
possible coverage for the County, The Contractor shall reimburse the County for all costs, attorneys® fees,
expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any liti gation in which the Contractor is obligated to indemnify,
defend and hold harmless the County under this Agteement.

9. INSURANCE.

9.01. Evidence of Coverage:
Priot to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Certificate of

Tnsurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements
executed by the insurance carrier shell accompany the certificate, In addition, the Contractor upon
request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

PS4 $100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 20f8 Project [D: Star Sanitation Services
Terms: 07/01/12 - 06/30/15



This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s Contracts/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall pot receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work
under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and the County has approved
such insurance, This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the
Coniractor,

9,02 Qualifying Insurers:

All coverage’s, cxcept surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder’s
alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A~ VII, according to the current
Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by the
County’s Purchasing Manager.

903  Insursace Coverage &ggutrements Without limiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of Hability:

Commercial geners] liability insutance, including but not limifed to premises and operations,
including coverage for Bedily Injuty and Propérty Datnage, Personal Injury, Contractuat Lisbility,
Broad form Propetty Dainage, Indépendent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with
a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
gccurtence.

| Exemption/Medification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business gutomobile liability insurance, covering all motor- vehicles, including owned, leased,

non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing serviees under this Agreement, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.

() Exertiption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers” Compensation Insurangce, if CONTRACTOR employé others in the pexformance of this
Agresment, in accordance with California Labor Cade section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,0600 cach
disease. '

O Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval),

Professional {iability_insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g.,
those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the
California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in
the course of rendering professional services, If professional ligbility insurance is written on a
“claitms-made™ basis rather thah an occurrénce basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the
expiration or earliet termination of this Agreement, obtain extended repotting coverage (“tail
coversge™) with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least threc
years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

0] Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).
904,  Other Insurance Requirements: _

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and issued and
executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of California. Unless
otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the

PS4 $100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 3of8 Ptoject ID: Star Sanitation Services
Terms: 07/01/12 - 06/30/15



policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in
effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR cotapletes its performance of services
under this Agreement.

Each lisbility policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof.
Each poliey shall provide coverage for Contractor and additional insureds with respect to claims arising
from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate
of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subconitractor has identical insurance coverage to the
above requirements.

Commercial_general liabillty and automobile liability policies shall provide an endorsement naming the

ounty of Monie ers, acents, and emplovees as Additiongl Insur resnect tn liabili

arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work. including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further

ide that such Insurance is primary insurgnee fo any insurance or self-insurance wiaintained by the

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance
with the County’s contract administrator and County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the
CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agréement, The CONTRACTOR shall file 2
new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any
insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file, Acceptance or approval
of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall
continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County, annual certificates to
County’s Contract Administrator and County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division, If the certificate is not
received by the expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five
calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapss in coversge during the lnterim. Failure by
CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, whick entitles County, at its
sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement immediately.

0. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.01. Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors shall
comply with any and all federal, state, and loca! laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and
other information. CONTRACTOR shafl not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from the County or prepared in connection with the petformance of this Agreement,
unless County specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such
confidential records or information, CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of catrying out
CONTRACTOR’s obligations under this Agreement.

PSA $100,000 o Less, Revised 10/09/08 - 4of 8 Project [1: Star Sanitation Services
Terms: 07/01/12 - 06/30/13



10.02. County Records. When this Agresment expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to
County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received fiom County to petform services
under this Agreement.

10.03. Maintenance of Records. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, meintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be requited by federal, state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three
years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negetiation, audit
exeeption, or other action relating fo this Agreement is pending at the end of the three vear period, then
CONTRACTOR shasli retain said records until such action is resolved,

10.04. Accessto and Audit of Records.  The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit
all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors telated to
services provided under this Agreement, Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement
involves the expenditure of public funds in excess of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject,
at the request of the County or s part of any audit of the County, to the exarnination and audit of the State
Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years
after final payment under the Agreement.

10.05. Royalties and Inventions, County shall have a royalty-free; exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to-do so, &ll otiginal comiputer programs, wntmgs, sound
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawitigs, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of
or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall net publish any such material without the prior written

approval of County.

11. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of thls Agreement, CONTRACTOR, end its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any persen because of race, religious creed, color,
sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age
(over 40), or sexual orientation, eithier in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the furnishing of
gervices to recipicnts, CONTRACTOR shell ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and
applicants for employment and all persons receivmg and requesting services are free of such discrimination.
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully mmply with all
federal, state, and lecal laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services
primarily or exclusively to such target population es may be designated in this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

12, COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT, If this Agreement has been or
will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant to a contract with the state or federal
government in which the County is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said
contract, to the exteni applicable to CONTRACTOR as 2 subgrantes under said contract, and said
provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein, Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as
an employee of the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended it any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by
virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee benefits including but not limited to
sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers’ compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits.
CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including
federal end state income taxes and social security, atising out of CONTRACTOR’s performance of this

PSA 100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 Sof8 Project ID: Star Sanitation Services
Terms: 07/01/12 - 06/30/15



Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR. shall defend, indermnify, and hold County harmless
from any and all liability which County may incur because of CONTRACTOR's failure to pay such taxes.

14. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR'S contract administrators at the addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
'Richard Riddle, Interim Deputy Chief Ranger Sheryl Smith Account Manager
Name and Title Name and Title
1025 Monterey Salinas Hwy 68 820 Patk Row #G86
Salinas, CA 93908 Salinas, CA 93901 .
Address Address
(831) 758-3604 (831) 754-6794
Phone Phone

15. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

15.01 Conflict of Interest, CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict in
any manner ot to any degres with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered under this Agreement.

15.02 Amendment, This Agecement may be amended or modified enly by an instrument in writing signed
by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

15.03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed
by the County end the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

15.04 Contractor. The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Agreement includes CONTRACTOR's
officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in the performance of this
Agreement.

15.05 Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

15,06 Assignment and Subcontracting, The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the County. None of the
services coverad by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of the
County. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall contimue to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

15.07 Successors and Assigns, This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of the
County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shali be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted
assigns, and heirs.

PS4 100,000 or Less, Revised 10/09/08 6of8 Project ID: Star Sanitation Services
Terms: 07/01/12 - 06/30/15



15.08 Compliance with A le Law. The patties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulat:ons in petforming this Agreement,

15.09 Headings. The headmgs are for convenience only and shalt not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement,

15,10 Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agresment,

15.11 Governing Law. This Agteement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of
California.

15,12 Non-exclusive Agreement, This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

15.13 Construction-of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully
participated in the review and revision of this Agreeiment and that any rule of construction to the
effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafiing party shall not apply in the
interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

15.15 Authority. Any individual ekecuting this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter
into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party o the terms and conditions of this
Agreement,

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between the
County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall
supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the
County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agraement, which is the date that the

County signs the Agreement,

15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions, In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provigions of this Agreement ard the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this

Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

PSA $100,000 or Less, Revised 10/0%/08 7of8 Project ID: Star Sanitation Services
Termns: 07/01/12 - 06/30/15



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and

year written below,

Department Head (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form'

By:

County Counsel
Date:

Approved as to Fiscal
By:

Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

CONTRACTOR
w Ot |

Contractor’s Business Name*

By: yy
gftira of Chiir, Pies
Vice-President)*
y r ha €S
Date: é "’[a "/ 7,/
By
Jennife Devden ofbue Suppo Rt
Name dnd Title :
Date; (0} {ﬂ/ l ad

I

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporaticn, including limited liability and son-profif corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of twe specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnetship, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signatute of a pariner who has authority to execute this Agresment
an behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR ig contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the

business, if amy, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

1 Approval by Counly Counsel is required only if changes are made to the standard provisions of the PSA

2Approval by Auditor/Controller is required

S Approval by Risk Management is required only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or

PSA $100,000 or Less, Revised 1(/05/08

8of8

Project ID: Star Sanifation Smices
Terms: 07/01/12 - 05/30/15



EXTIBIT-A.

To
Professional Service Agreement
by and between
Parks Dept, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
Star Sanitation, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions
A, SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

See attached

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amocunt not to exceed $95,000 for the performance of gll_things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

See attached
NOTE; All fees and costs stated herein shall include all applicable tax.

If County approves travel reimbursement, CONTRACTOR shall receive coriipensation
for travel expenses as per the “County Travel Policy”. A copy of the policy is available
online at www.co.monterey.ca.us/audifor/policies.htm To receive reimbursement,
CONTRACTOR. must provide a detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying
what was expended and when.

CONTRACTOR watrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.



EXHIBIT-A

To
Professional Service Agreement
by and between
Parks Dept, hereinafter referred to as “County”
AND
Star Sanitation, hereinafier referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

NOTE: Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment
after completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at conclusion of the
Agreement, eic.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed
by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily
coraply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay suy claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disaltowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of ifs subcontractors.



Service
Service
Rental
Rental
Rental

Rental
Labor

Labor

Monterey County 7/1/13 - 6/30/14 rates
Seplic Pumping
Cleanings
Ground Unit
ADA Unit
Wash Station

Pumper Truck
Move units

Clean up
Clasgsroom, Setup trash cans,
Empty Pit Lane trash cans,
Clean Pit Row Suites Resfrooms

County provides supplies for the restrooms

0.15 per gallon
$9.25 per unit
$45.00 per
$100.00 per
$45.00 per

$93.75 per hour
$10.00 per unit

$250.00 per day







